

**Nikita**

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.13260 OF 2023**

Maladevi Mahesh Bhayani ... Petitioner

**V/s.**

The Municipal Corporation of Greater  
Mumbai and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Nirmay Dave a/w Ms. Sonam Mhatre a/w Mr. Amit  
Mishra i/b Dhaval Vussonji & Associates for the  
Petitioner.

Mr. R. Y. Sirsikar a/w Mr. Santosh Parad, for  
Respondent-BMC.

Mr. Yash Momaya a/w. Rishiv D. a/w Mr. Ayush  
Khandelwal a/w Ms. Rhia Mehta a/w Raj Adhia i/b  
TRD Associates for Respondent No.3.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : OCTOBER 26, 2023**

**PC.:**

- 1.** To be heard along with Writ Petition No.11823 of 2023 and Writ Petition (St.) No.26203 of 2023.
- 2.** Stand over to **2<sup>nd</sup> November 2023**. To be listed under the caption "**for circulation**".

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**